FORM PTO-1594 (modified)

RECORI

Ti



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102257051

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies): VIN.net International, LLC / 0 1/6 1 / 2	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Outtask.com, Inc. Street
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Address: 209 Madison Street
☐ Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Suite 400
Corporation- State:	Alexandria VA 22314
Other: Limited Liability Company of DELAWARE	Individual(s) citizenship:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No	Association General Partnership of:
Nature of conveyance:	Limited Partnership of:
│ │ │ │ │ │ │	☐ Corporation-State:
	Other:
Security Agreement Change of Name Other:	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached? Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from Assignment)
Execution Date: <u>January 18, 2000</u>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	2 019 598
75/817,710	2,013,330 gar 2002
Additional numbers attached	Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 2
Name: Ann K. Ford, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. § 3.41) \$65.00
Firm: PIPER RUDNICK LLP	⊠ Enclosed
Address: 1200 Nineteenth Street, NW	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
City: <u>Washington</u> State: <u>DC</u> ZIP: <u>20036</u>	8. Deposit account number:
10/22/2002 LMUELLER 00000009 75817710	501150
01 FC:8521 40.00 GP	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Ann K. Ford, Esq.	10/16/2002
	Signature Date
Total no. of pages incl. cover sheets, attachments, and document: 5	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:
Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002603 FRAME: 0152

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS AND RECORDATION OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS

WHEREAS, VIN.net International, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor"), has used the trademark and trade name "VINNET (and design)" as it appears in United States Trademark Registration 2019598, and has used the trademark and tradename "DOVETAIL ONLINE (and design)" as it appears in that certain United States Trademark Application (filed October 7, 1999/Class 42) (collectively, the "Marks"), and is the owner of said Marks; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has entered into that certain Asset Purchase Agreement ("Purchase Agreement") dated of even date herewith between Assignor as Seller and Outtask.com, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Assignee") as Buyer, pursuant to which Assignor is selling substantially all of its assets to Assignee under the terms therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Purchase Agreement, Assignor is transferring all of its rights, title and interest in the Marks and is Assignee is desirous of recording this transfer of rights, title and interest in the Marks and the registration thereof.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign unto Assignee all right, title and interest, whether statutory or at common law, in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized and represented by the Marks, throughout the world, and in and to the United States Registration No. 2019598 (registered Nov. 26, 1996/Classes 9 and 36), and in and to that certain United States Trademark Application filed October 7, 1999/Class 42 for the trademark and tradename "DOVETAIL ONLINE (and design)", together with all causes of action for any and all previously occurring infringements of the rights being assigned and the rights to receive and retain the proceeds relating to those infringements. Assignor hereby confirms the transfer of all rights to the Marks and the Registration to Assignee as a result of the Purchase Agreement.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States is requested to issue a new certificate of registration for the Mark, "VINNET (and design)" to Assignee.

{Signatures begin on the following page}

WASH1:249558:1:1/24/00 30034-1 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment of Trademarks and Recordation of Transfer of Rights to be duly executed and delivered as of this <u>B</u> day of January, 2000.

By: VINCOUT J- KRUON INCO

STATE OF Illinois)

SS

COUNTY OF COOK)

On this 18 day of January, 2000, before me personally appeared vincet working who acknowledged himself to be the ______ of VIN.net International, LLC, and that he, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

Tarken U.

OFFICIAL SEAL
KATHLEEN M. BOSTROM
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 9-16-2000

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, on behalf of Assignee and as confirmation of the Purchase Agreement, Assignee has duly executed and delivered this Assignment of Trademarks and Recordation of Transfer Rights as of this 18 day of January, 2000

Outtask.com, Inc.

Stophen a Deboguale Stephen A. DePasquale

Vice President/Chief Financial Officer

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF CLOCK

SIGN

SIGN

SIGN

STATE OF ILLINOIS

STATE OF ILLINO

On this \mathcal{H} day of January, 2000, before me personally appeared Stephen A. DePasquale who acknowledged himself to be the Vice President and Chief Financial Officer of Outtask.com, Inc., and that he, being authorized to do so, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained.

OFFICIAL SEAL

TERRENCE R MCGOVERN Notary Public

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 10/21/02

My commission expires:

WASH1:249558:1:1/24/00 30034-1

RECORDED: 10/16/2002

TRADEMARK REEL: 002603 FRAME: 0155